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March 30, 2001
SUBJECT: INTRODUCTION OF PARTS LIST FOR THE COUPLER KIT FOR 
PARALLEL TOOL CARRIER.

PURPOSE: To provide service information to the field

APPLICATION: WA250-3PT Wheel Loader Serial Number A75001 and up
WA250PT-3MC Wheel Loader Serial Number A78001 and up

FAILURE CODE: 77C0B1

DESCRIPTION: 1.  INTRODUCTION:
The following parts list are serviceable parts for the parallel lift hydraulic cou-
pler kit 418-U77-A020 (2-Spool Valve) and parallel lift hydraulic coupler kit 
w/3rd function hoses 418-U77-A000 (3 Spool Valve).
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2. PARALLEL LIFT HYDRAULIC COUPLER KIT 418-U77-A020 (2-SPOOL VALVE)
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Item Part Number Description Qty. Ref.

418-U77-A020 COUPLER KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 418-U77-A260 . COUPLER ASSEMBLY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 418U77-A270 . PLUNGER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 418-U77-A280 . CYLINDER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 417-U77-AE20 .. SEAL KIT, CYLINDER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 417-U77-AE30 .. ROD, REPLACEMENT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 418-U77-A290 . PIN, ROLL - 3/8 X 1 3/4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 418-U77-A350 . FITTING, GREASE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 418-U77-A360 . ELBOW. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

9 417-U77-A990 . PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 418-U77-A370 . ELBOW. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

11 418-U77-A380 . NUT, SWIVEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12 418-U77-A390 . HOSE, RETRACT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13 418-U77-A410 . HOSE, EXTENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14 418-U77-A420 . HOSE, RISER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15 418-U77-A430 . HOSE, BOOM TO CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
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3. PARALLEL LIFT HYDRAULIC COUPLER KIT 418-U77-A000 (3-SPOOL VALVE)
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Item Part Number Description Qty. Ref.

418-U77-A000 COUPLER KIT W/3rd FUNCTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

418-U77-A020 .COUPLER KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 418-U77-A260 .. COUPLER ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 418U77-A270 .. PLUNGER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 418-U77-A280 .. CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4 417-U77-AE20 ... SEAL KIT, CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5 417-U77-AE30 ... ROD, REPLACEMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

6 418-U77-A290 .. PIN, ROLL - 3/8 X 1 3/4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

7 418-U77-A350 .. FITTING, GREASE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

8 418-U77-A360 .. ELBOW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

9 417-U77-A990 .. PLUG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 418-U77-A370 .. ELBOW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

11 418-U77-A380 .. NUT, SWIVEL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12 418-U77-A390 .. HOSE, RETRACT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

13 418-U77-A410 .. HOSE, EXTENT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

14 418-U77-A420 .. HOSE, RISER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15 418-U77-A430 .. HOSE, BOOM TO CYLINDER  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

418-U77-A810 . HOSE KIT, 3rd FUNCTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 418-U77-A440 .. HOSE, 3rd FUNCTION TO COUPLER . . . . . . . . . . 2

17 418-U77-A450 .. ADAPTER W/NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

18 418-U77-A460 .. CAP, DUST  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

19 418-U77-AB10 .. COUPLER, QUICK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
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